

No. 08-108

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IGNACIO FLORES-FIGUEROA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

PAMELA HARRIS  
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
Co-Chair,  
Amicus Committee  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
JUSTIN FLORENCE\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
*\*Admitted only in Massachusetts*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE MODEL PENAL CODE RULE THAT A SPECIFIED <i>MENS REA</i> REQUIREMENT EXTENDS TO ALL MATERIAL ELEMENTS OF A STATUTE UNLESS A CONTRARY PURPOSE PLAINLY APPEARS .....	3
II. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES READING THE STATUTE TO REQUIRE KNOWLEDGE OF ALL ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	17
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955) .....	18
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	18
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Scolieri</i> , 813 A.2d 672 (Pa. 2002).....	8
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	17
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	19
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 643 N.E.2d 885 (Ind. 1994) .....	8
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	20
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	6, 20
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	18
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	7
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Louallen v. State</i> , 778 N.E.2d 794 (Ind. 2002) .....	9
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	12
<i>People v. Benzor</i> , 100 P.3d 542 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	8, 9
<i>People v. Tombs</i> , 697 N.W.2d 494 (Mich. 2005) .....	9
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	6, 17
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	16
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008) .....	7
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007) .....	6
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	6
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Cabans-Salgado</i> , 92 P.3d 421 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004) .....	9
<i>State v. Gaylord</i> , 890 P.2d 1167 (Haw. 1995) .....	8
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 873 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994) .....	8
<i>State v. Lundgren</i> , 1994 WL 171657 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 22, 1994) ....	9
<i>State v. Worthy</i> , 746 A.2d 1063 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000)....	8
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	11, 20
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975) .....	14
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007) .....	6
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	6, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	11
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	6, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984) .....	5, 13, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3551(a).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	19
18 Pa. Con. Stat. § 302(d) .....	9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/4-3(b).....	9
Ala. Code § 13A-2-4(a) .....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-202(A) .....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-203(a).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-503(4) .....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-5 .....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 252.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 702-207.....	9
Ind. Code § 35-41-2-2(d).....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 34(2) .....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 562.021(1).....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-103(4) .....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-02-02(3)(a), (b) .....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 626:2(I).....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-2(c)(1).....	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 15.15(1) .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.115(1).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ALI, Model Penal Code § 2.02(4) (1985).....	4, 5
Herbert Wechsler, <i>Codification of Criminal Law in the United States: The Model Penal Code</i> , 68 Colum. L. Rev. 1425 (1968) .....	10
